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University Mission
Statement

“Johnson & Wales University... an exceptional

education that inspires professional and life long

personal and intellectual growth.”

In support of our mission and recognizing the importance of

preserving our distinctive student-centered culture, we are guided by

the following principles.

Undertake continuous improvement and planning for a sustainable future.

Foster an evidence-based teaching and learning environment.

Support faculty scholarship to advance our status as a comprehensive university.
Maximize student potential by further enriching our academic programs with
experiential and work-integrated learning.

Value our faculty and staff.

Embrace diversity for a richly inclusive community.

Practice ethical citizenship in all aspects of university life.

Act as a good steward of our resources to support the needs of our students, faculty and
staff.
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Frequently Asked Questions

When do I have class?

« First-year students do not have to worry about making their schedules. The placement test will determine
what classes you take in your first semester.

« Classes are offered Monday through Thursday each week during the academic year, with the exception to
University holidays. See the ‘Important Dates’ page for more information.

- If you have questions about classes, talk to your academic advisor and check jwuLink for your schedule.

What if I do not like my classes?

+ There isa DROP/ADD period during the first two weeks of the semester.
« You may also withdraw from a course, until the respective withdrawal deadline. See the ‘Important Dates’
page for more information.

What are my dining options?
« Options include traditional All-You-Care-To-Eat dining and two mobile order locations with 24/7 vending
featuring hot/cold meals. (See page 15)
- We encourage you to text the dining team at 704.727.4616 with all your questions, comments, or
suggestions.

How do I do my laundry?
« You can pay with a credit card or with the CSCPay mobile app. The laundry units do not accept change.
« Laundry is typically $1.50 per load. Prices can vary based on load size.

Where can I access printers?
« You can access printers in the Library, Cedar Hall North and South, Wildcat Den, Computer rooms in the
Academic Building, and the 4th floor of Gateway Village.
« All students receive a $75 printing credit that is available each semester. (It is $0.10 a page.)

What are my health service options on campus?
- JWU offers amazing nurses in health services who can help with all basic needs and questions.
- Hours:
o Monday - Thursday 8:30 am-6:30 pm
o Friday 8:30 am-1:30 pm

Helpful tips shared by a current JWU student O 3




Wildcat Welcome

Get ready for an unforgettable start to your JWU journey! Move-In Day is set for Thursday, August 22, 2024,
and we can't wait to welcome you all between 8 am - 5 pm. It's not just a move-in; it's the beginning of an
incredible adventure!

The first weekend on campus is all about diving into the heart of JWU's community and discovering the
myriad of opportunities and responsibilities that come with being a student at JWU. Breakout sessions, social
events, and activities galore! It's your chance to settle in, meet awesome peers and campus partners, and chart a
course for exploring your intellectual and personal passions.

We've lined up an array of exciting sessions and events where you can connect with fellow students, faculty,
and staff who are eager to share advice and support throughout your transition to JWU. This isn't just a college;
it's a community ready to embrace you.

Mark your calendars, pack your enthusiasm, and get ready for an amazing kick-off to your JWU experience! 4

#JWUAdventure #NewBeginningsAtJWU




Thursday, August 22, 2024

TIME

8:30 am — 4:30 pm

8:30 am — 4 pm

9:30 am — 5:30 pm

6 pm

8 pm

EVENT

New Student Check-In

Parking Pass Pickup

New Student Move-In
By appointment

Dinner and Family Farewell

Res Hall Mandatory Meetings
Welcome Events

DEPARTMENT

Residential, commuter, transfer SFS, Health
Services, Campus Safety & Security, Academic
Services, Res Life, NSO

Preferred Parking

Res Life and Campus Volunteers

Dining and Campus Farewell

Res Life/ RA’s

LOCATION

University Events Center

University Events Center

Cedar Hall North &
Cedar Hall South

Cafe

TBA




Friday, August 23, 2024

Regular Dining Hours Begin
Breakout Session #1 9:30 am — 10:15 am .

Session Title/Department Location

Your VIP Pass to College Accommodations AC 421

Guiding Stars: Navigating College with your Cosmic Advisors! GW 402

Navigating College Roadblocks: Your Guide to Success AC422

Wildcat Bingo Bonanza: JWU edition AC 532

Roommate Harmony: Mastering the Art of Communication GW 407

Payday playground: crafting careers while in college AC 523

Freshman fiesta: unleashing adventures in first-year seminars! AC 431

Secure & Sound: Campus Safety Essentials AC 432

Commuter Connection: Navigating Campus Life Commuter Lounge - Academic
Building 4th Floor

Rise & Unite: Reformed Fellowship Rally AC 423

Minds Unveiled: Exploring Psychology GW 406

College Food Innovation Technology (CFIT) AC 332

Business Bound: Launching Success GW 404

Pioneering Pathways: Charting Success for First-Gen Trailblazers! AC 533

Nursing Navigator: Simulation Station AC 524




Friday, August 23, 2024

Breakout Session #2 10:30 am — 11:15 am )

Session Title/Department Location
Your VIP Pass to Accommodations AC 421
Guiding Stars: Navigating College with your cosmic advisors! GW 402
Payday Playground: Crafting Careers while in College! AC 523
Secure & Sound: Campus Safety Essentials AC 432

SGA EmpowerED: Shaping Tomorrow AC 426
Minds Unveiled: Exploring Psychology GW 406
Business Bound: Launching Success GW 404
Exploration Expedition: Discover ExEd GW 410
Hospitality Horizons: Welcome to the Journey! AC 431
Conduct Compass: Navigating Student Standards AC 532
Heart-to-Heart: Building Healthy Bonds GW 409
College Life 101: Thrive, Connect, Grow! GW 407
HealthyU: Your Gateway to Wellness AC 422
English Evolved: College Edition GW 408
College of Food Innovative Technology (CFIT) AC 332
Nursing Navigator: Simulation Station AC 524
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. Friday, August 23, 2024

Breakout Session #3 1:45 pm — 2:30 pm

Session Title/Department

Your VIP Pass to Accommodations

Payday Playground: Crafting Careers in College!

Guiding Stars: Navigating College with your Cosmic Advisors
Counseling Corner: JWU's Support Sanctuary

JWU Brain Battle: Jeopardy Extravaganza!

ExEd Extravaganza: Unleash Your Potential!

Hospitality Horizons: Welcome to the Journey!

Book Haven: Unveiling Your College Library

Secure & Sound: Campus Safety Essentials

CAB: Your Campus Fun Hub

Minds Unveiled: Exploring Psychology

College of Food Innovative Technology (CFIT)

Business Bound: Launching Success

Pioneering Pathways: Charting Success for First-Gen Trailblazers!
HealthyU: Your Gateway to Wellness

English Evolved: College Edition

Nursing Navigator: Simulation Station

Location

AC 421
AC 423
GW 402
GW 409
AC 532
GW 410
AC 431
AC 523
AC432
AC 425
GW 406
AC 332
GW 404
AC 533
AC422
GW 408

AC 524




Friday, August 23, 2024 .

Breakout Session #4 2:45 pm — 3:30 pm .

Session Title/Department Location
Your VIP Pass to accommodations AC 421
Guiding stars: Navigating college with your cosmic advisors! GW 402
Book Haven: Unveiling Your College Library AC 523
Secure & Sound: Campus Safety Essentials AC 432
Greek Grove: Unveiling the beat of fraternity & Sorority life! AC 424
Minds Unveiled: Exploring Psychology GW 406
College of Food and Innovative Technology (CFIT) AC 332
Business Bound: Launching Success GW 404
Maneuvering roadblocks in College. AC 422
Roommate Roundtable: The Art of Communication GW 407
Conduct Compass: Navigating Student Standards AC 532
Heart-to-Heart: Building Healthy Bonds GW 409
College Life 101: Thrive, Connect, Grow! GW 407
Nursing Navigator: Simulation Station AC 524
Payday Playground: Crafting Careers in College! AC 423




TIME

3:45 pm
6 pm- 7:30 pm

7 pm

Friday, August 23, 2024

EVENT

Wildcat Send-Off: Wrapping Up
Orientation with a Roar!

Dinner

Night out for a safe walk

DEPARTMENT

Student Affairs

Dining Services

JWU Student Engagement
and partners

ACHV\E\

R
aeXETB,

« . Please use the QR code to sign up for your breakout

: . sessions
on Friday, August 23rd, 2024

LOCATION
Gym
Cafe
Lot A
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Saturday, August 24, 2024 .

TIME EVENT

10 am — 4 pm Returning Student Move-In
l0am—12pm  Student Employment Fair
COLLEGE/PROGRAM

11:30 am - 12:45 pm

11:30 am - 12:45 pm

1:00 pm-2:15 pm

1:00 pm-2:15 pm

1:00 pm-2:15 pm

1:00 pm-2:15 pm

1:00 pm-2:15 pm

1:00 pm - 2:15 pm

2:30 pm- 3:45 pm

2:30 pm- 3:45 pm

TIME

7:30 pm

8 pm Silent Headphone Party

EVENT

Res Life Mandatory Meetings (returners)

DEPARTMENT

Human Resources

FACULTY PRESENTER

Success 101, All colleges except CFIT

CFIT Baking and Pastry

College of Hospitality Management

College of Arts & Sciences Orientation

College of Business (COB) Orientation

College of Health & Wellness

(CHW) Orientation

Success 101: CFIT Baking and Pastry

CFIT Culinary Majors Orientation

Success 101 CFIT Culinary Majors

Student Success - CHM, COB, CHW, CAS

DEPARTMENT

Res Life and Campus Volunteers

Res Life

Student Engagement

LOCATION

CHS, CHN & The Maple

UEC

LOCATION

Hance Auditorium

Academic Center Labs
See your schedule for first lab of semester

Academic Center 431 & 432

Academic Center 532 & 533

Wildcat Den

Academic Center 532 & 533

Hance Auditorium

(Academic Center Labs, See Schedule for

your first lab of the semester)

Hance Auditorium

Hance Auditorium

LOCATION

Res Halls

Res Quad



Sunday, August 25, 2024

TIME EVENT DEPARTMENT LOCATION
12 pm - 1:30 pm Lunch Dining services Academic Courtyard
12 pm -4 pm PAWIlooza CAB Academic Courtyard

Big Photo Chair, Custom printed hats,
Mechanical Bull, Laser Tag

S pm Dinner Dining Services Cafe
7:45 pm New Student Line Up Student Engagement Res Quad
8 pm Wildcat Way Ceremony Dean of Students Gym
8:30 pm Ignite the Night Student Engagement & CC Res Quad




Important Contacts e

Counseling Services (980) 598-1710
-' { Health Services (980) 598-1700

- Financial Services (980) 598-1300

M-
(1A

ll
WL

IT Service Desk (401) 598-4357

IT Service Desk After hours (866) 598-4357
Residential Life (980) 598-1800

| Commuter Services (980) 598-1375

D, ;. Library (980) 598-1600

Academic Advisors Team:
« Martin Lovelace, Senior Academic Advisor
o Last names A-K
= (980) 598-1332

« Lynette Williams, Student Academic Advisor
o Last names L-Z

= (980) 598-1331
« General phone and email
o (980) 598-1330
o sas.clt@jwu.edu

13



Campus Leadership

At Johnson & Wales University, we prioritize crafting a
college journey that 1s both enriching and secure. That's
why we hand pick top-tier professionals dedicated to
ensuring your transition into college life 1s as seamless as
possible. Below, you'll meet just a few of the passionate
individuals committed to ensuring your time with us 1s
nothing short of extraordinary.

AP

Richard G. Mathieu Mark Norman Dena Warren Trudi Lacey
Campus President Executive Director of Dean of Students Director of Athletics

Operations

A

=l |
- | .
Kortni Campbell RJ Kilgore Bryan Hull Ashley Miles
Director of Director of Academic Director of Campus Human Resources

Admissions Success Center & Safety & Security Manager/Student
Accessibility Services Employment

14




Campus Dining Options

The Caf

¢ Monday-Thursday
* Breakfast: 6:15 am-9:30 am
Lunch: 11:00 am-2 pm

Dinner: 6:00 pm- 8:15 pm

Friday-Sunday

* e Brunch: 12:00 pm- 1:00 pm
* e Dinner: 6:00 pm- 7:30 pm " .
The Virtual Kitchen "
At Cedar Hall North

Monday-Thursday

Continuous Dining: 12 pm-11 pm
Sunday
Dinner: 6 pm-10 pm

The Virtual Kitchen

At The Maple
Monday-Sunday

Dinner: 6 pm- 10 pm

MOBILE
ORDERING
ACCEPTSFLEXDOLLARS, MEAL EXCHANGES, DEBIT & CREDIT

CEDAR HALL § THE MAPLE
24/7 VENDING

SUNDAY 6p-10p

24/7 VENDING




What’s New? .

24/7 food access in the
back of the caf with the
virtual kitchen and

market

* Separate entrance

» Continuous service lunch thru late night!

* 24/7 new vending technology

» Accepts meal swipes, flex or credit/debit

24/7 food access in the
Maple, open to all
students




Campus Housin

Cedar Hall North & Cedar Hall South

“Ihb
Available to all students

The Maple

Available to upperclassmen by seniority



JWU Instagram Accounts

Stay engaged with our vibrant JWU community and forge new
connections by tapping into our Instagram accounts. Plus,
streamline your JWU journey with handy apps designed to

enhance your experience.

(@jwucharlotte
@jwucltinvolved
D40
B PR
. T
i

Blackboard
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Important Upcoming Dates

July
July 10- Fall semester payment deadline: New Students
July 24- Fall semester payment deadline: Returning Students

August

August 24- Residence Halls Fall Move-in

August 26- Fall classes begin

August 29- Add/Drop Deadline: CFIT Labs (on campus)
August 31- Online courses only: last day to add/drop

September

September 2- Labor Day: No class
September 5- Add/Drop deadline: non-CFIT classes

October
October 14- Indigenous Peoples’ Day: No class
October 21- Fall classes begin

November
November 11- Veteran’s Day: No class

November 27- Residence Halls close at noon
November 27-30- Thanksgiving break

December

December 1- Resident Halls open at 10 a.m.
December 4- Spring payment deadline
December 6- Academic withdrawal deadline
December 9-12- Undergraduate Final Exams
December 12- Fall classes end (In-person)
December 13- Winter break begins (On campus)
December 15- Winter break begins (Online)

January

January 5- Winter break ends

January 5- Resident Halls open at 10 am

January 6- Spring classes begin

January 9- Add/Drop Deadline: CFIT Labs (On Campus)
January 11- Online courses only: last day to add/drop
January 20- Martin Luther King Jr. Day: No class
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Important Upcoming Dates
Continued...

February

February 28- Resident halls close at noon
February 28-March 9- Spring break (excluding OTD)

March
March 9- Resident halls open at 10 a.m.

April

April 16- Summer semester payment deadline

April 18- Spring Holiday: No class

April 20- Easter: No class

April 22- Spring academic course withdrawal deadline

April 23-24- Undergraduate Final Exams

April 29- Spring classes end (In person)

April 30- Resident Halls close for the end of the year at noon (Non-graduating students)

May,
May 1- Graduation

SPEAK UP!
OWN UP!

LIVE IT!
&

%

w

SHOW UP! :
Py

&

i
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Content Creator: Hyjah Saner,
Student Assistant for Student Affairs




JOHNSON & WALES

UNIVERSITY

WEST FIFTH STREET

l » 1 Gateway Village o \

0 ..\

CHARLOTTE CAMPUS MAP

Gateway Village
Parking Deck
(Public Parking)

WEST TRADE STREET s

ey CATS Gold Line

( 2 Academic Center
\

(P)

Cedar Street
Parking Garage

e lll\\"“

BUILDING DIRECTORY

1 GATEWAY VILLAGE
800 West Trade Street
Suite 130: Library, computer lab
Suite 145: Experiential Education & Career Services
Suite 150: The Village Bookstore, Printing & Mailing
Services
Suite 150-A: Innovation and Entrepreneurship
Center
Suite 160: College of Health & Wellness
Suite 170: Student Financial Services
2 ACADEMIC CENTER

801 West Trade Street
Floor 1: Hance Auditorium, Receiving/Shipping;
Storeroom; University Events Center (UEC)
Floor 2: Baking & pastry labs; Health Services
Floor 3: College of Food Innovation & Technology;
culinary labs
Floor 4: Academic Success Center; College of
Hospitality Management; Information Technology,
classrooms, commuter lounge, computer labs,
Sensory Beverage Lab
Floor 5: Executive Office, Communications,
Development, Human Resources, Finance, Student
Engagement, Nursing Lab, Media Lab, Science Lab,
Biology Lab
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3 GATEWAY CENTER

901 West Trade Street
Suite 175: Admissions Suite 401: Classrooms Suite
412: Student Academic Services Suite 530: Faculty
offices (College of Business, John Hazen White
College of Arts & Sciences)

4 THE MAPLE

895 West Trade Street
Student Affairs, event center, conference rooms,
fitness center, student residential facilities
5 CEDAR STREET PARKING GARAGE

116 South Cedar Street
Resident student parking, employee parking, public
parking
6 CEDAR HALL NORTH
725 West 4th Street

Student Dining Center. common and study rooms,
front desk, game room, student kitchen, student
residence facilities

JWU IS A TOBACCO-FREE CAMPUS.

LEGEND
ST HFTH S@TJWU Parking (permit required)
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WEST FOURTH STREET

7 CEDAR HALL SOUTH

215 South Cedar Street
Campus Safety & Security, Counseling Services,
Facilities Management, Residential Life, Student
Conduct, common and study rooms, front desk,
game room, student kitchen, student residence
facilities

8 WILDCAT CENTER

235 South Cedar Street
Athletics, fitness center; group fitness room,
gymnasium, locker rooms, Wildcat Den
9 LOT A PARKING

725 West 4th Street
Employee parking, Wildcat Center event parking
after 4:00 pm

CAMPUS SAFETY & SECURITY
24 hours a day, 365 days a year
Cedar Hall South, Suite 113
(East breezeway)
980-598-1900
security.clt@jwu.edu
jwu.edu/charlotte/safety

-
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1-866-JWU-CHARLOTTE




